

SC 8/2020  
STATE Vs. AMIR KHAN@ Mulla  
FIR No 0448 /2018  
PS: Badarpur

25.05.2022

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.  
Accused Nishu Jha produced from JC.  
Accused Amir @ Mulla and Manoj @ Monu on  
court bail in person.  
Ms. Amrita Jaiswal, Amicus Curiae for accused  
Nishu Jha.  
Sh. Ayub Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Amir @  
Mulla.

Arguments on point of charge heard.

I have perused the report u/s 173 Cr.PC, statements  
of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.PC, documents on record,  
and also heard Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Ld. Defence  
Counsel.

To my mind, prima facie case u/s 341/307/324/34  
IPC is made out against all the accused persons.

Charge for the aforesaid offence is framed against  
all the accused persons which is read over and explained to them  
in vernaculam to which they have pleaded not guilty and claimed  
trial.

Put up for PE on **10.10.2022**.

One material witness be called for next date of  
hearing through IO/SHO concerned.

At this juncture, the accused has requested the Court to take of his handcuffs and fetters.

Perusal of record reveals that the request for handcuffing and for putting fetters of accused was filed on 20.12.2021 by the Incharge, Saket, Lock Up and same was allowed by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court.

Under these circumstances, **issue notice to Incharge, Saket, Lock Up**, to file a reply as to whether the accused is required to be produced in handcuffs and fetters, on the next date of hearing. **Copy of this order be sent alongwith notice.**

Re-list the matter on **10.10.2022**.

(ARUL VARMA )  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,  
Saket Court, New Delhi: 25.05.2022