

SC 8/2020
STATE Vs. AMIR KHAN @ MULLA
FIR No. 0448/2018
PS- (Badarpur)

14.01.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Daniyal Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj
@ Monu.
Sh. Asim Irbani, Ld. Counsel for accused Amir Khan
@ Mulla.
Ms. Amrita Jaiswal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused
Nishu Jha @ Bihari. (through VC)
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for PW/Vishnu along
with Vishnu.
Accused Amir Khan @ Mulla on court bail in
person.
Accused Nishu Jha @ Bihari produced from JC.
Accused Manoj @ Monu is absent.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

An application regarding exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Manoj @ Monu on the ground that he has gone to the Safdarjung Hospital due to his father's critical health.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj @ Monu requested for an adjournment on the ground that he has to take instructions from his client to cross-examine the witness Vishnu.

Strongly opposed.

The adjournment is being granted to the learned counsel for accused Manoj @ Monu, subject to the cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be given to the witness Vishnu, on the next date of hearing. Ld. Counsel submits that he will ensure the payment of costs to the witness/PW Vishnu on or before NDOH.

PW/Vishnu is discharged unexamined today.

Be put up the matter again for PE on **15.05.2025**.

Issue fresh summons to PW/Vishnu, PW/Neeraj & MHC(M) with case property through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /14.01.2025**