

SC 8/2020  
STATE Vs. AMIR KHAN @ MULLA  
FIR No. 0448/2018  
PS- (Badarpur)

15.05.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Ayub Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Amir Khan  
@ Mulla.  
Sh. Daniyal Khan and Ms. Tanishqua Dhar, Ld.  
Counsel for accused Manoj @ Monu.  
Ms. Amrita Jaiswal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused  
Nishu Jha @ Bihari.  
Accused persons Amir Khan and Manoj on court  
bail in person.  
Accused Nishu Jha @ Bihari produced from JC.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

No PW is present today.

PW/Vishnu and PW/Neeraj were summoned for  
today. However, despite service, they are not present before the  
court today.

Accordingly, **issueailable warrant against  
PW/Vishnu and PW/Neeraj in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with  
one surety each in like amount.**

Put up the matter again for PE on **21.08.2025.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /15.05.2025**

**At 01:25 PM**

At this stage, Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for PWs/witnesses Vishnu and Neeraj along with both the witnesses appeared before the court. He has been apprised of the proceedings that took place earlier in day and about the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for both the witnesses filed an application for non-appearance of the witnesses before the court on first call. He submitted that both the witnesses could not appear before the court on first call as they stucked in the traffic and reached late and therefore, he requested for the cancellation of bailable warrant issued against them.

Heard.

In view of submissions, the bailable warrant issued against PW/Vishnu and PW/Neeraj are hereby cancelled.

They are bound down for the next date of hearing.

Put up for for the date fixed i.e. **21.08.2025**.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /15.05.2025**